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ORDER GRANTING LIMITED REHEARING TO CLARIFY 
DECISION (D.) 00-12-031 AND DENYING REHEARING 
OF THE DECISION AS MODIFIED

I. BACKGROUND

USP&C Inc. (“USP&C”) is an aggregator of billings for telecommunications-related services, such as voicemail, located in Kansas City, Missouri.  It serves as a billing agent between telecommunications-related service providers and the Local Exchange Carrier (“LEC”), such as Pacific Bell.  USP&C aggregates billing information from the service providers, prepares the information in the proper computer format, and submits it to the LEC.  The LEC then bills the customer.  The Commission has jurisdiction over billing aggregators as defined in Public Utilities Code
 Sections 2889.9 and 2890.

Between October 23, 1997 and September 27, 1999, the Consumer Affairs Branch received over 600 complaints regarding USP&C’s billing practices. Additionally, Pacific Bell had reported to the Commission’s Consumer Services Division (“CSD”) that from January through July, 1999, it had received 8,902 cramming complaints from customers whom it had billed on behalf of USP&C.
   This represented 30 percent of the total cramming complaints reported by Pacific Bell for this period.  CSD staff also determined that during the first eight months of 1999, approximately $7.4 million, or 52 percent of the $14.2 million billed by USP&C, was refunded to customers.  Thus, CSD believed that an excess amount of unauthorized billing had occurred.

On May 5, 1999, pursuant to Section 2889.9(g),
 CSD asked USP&C to provide certain information about the companies for which USP&C provided billing services to California customers.  This information was to be used for planning future investigations of companies that engaged in cramming and slamming practices.  USP&C declined to provide this information, stating that it was concerned about the security of the requested information.  Even after assurances from CSD’s attorney that this information would be used only in law enforcement investigations and that USP&C would be notified in the event any outside party attempted to obtain this information from CSD, USP&C did not fully respond to the request.  On October 21, 1999, the Commission issued an Order Instituting Investigation (“OII”) of USP&C (I.99-10-024) to determine whether it had violated Section 2889.9 by failing to provide CSD with the requested information and whether it had violated Section 2890 by failing to include clear and concise descriptions of all products or services being billed.  On January 1, 2000, CSD and USP&C filed a motion seeking Commission approval of a partial settlement agreement covering issues arising under CSD’s allegations that USP&C had violated Section 2889.9(f).

Evidentiary hearings on issues not covered under the settlement were held on April 11 and 12, 2000.  Following the conclusion of hearings, parties filed initial briefs.  Reply briefs were filed on June 14, 2000, and the matter was submitted.  Although the Presiding Officer’s Decision (“POD”) was to be issued by August 14, 2000, it was not issued until October 20, 2000.
  Appeals were filed by USP&C, Pacific Bell and CSD on November 20, 2000.  Responses to the appeals were filed on December 5, 2000.

On December 7, 2000, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 00-12-031, which extended the statutory deadline for I.99-10-024.  Pursuant to Section 1701.2(d), the statutory deadline for this investigation had been October 21, 2000.
  On December 15, 2000, USP&C filed an Application for Rehearing of D.00-12-031.  In its application, USP&C alleged that (1) the Decision violated Sections 1701.2(d) and 1705 because it did not contain adequate Findings of Fact, and (2) the Commission had acted in excess of its jurisdiction by issuing the Decision and the POD after expiration of their respective statutory deadlines.  CSD filed its response on December 29, 2000.  On January 22, 2001, USP&C filed a Motion for Leave to File a Reply to the Response of CSD to USP&C Inc.’s Application for Rehearing.

II. DISCUSSION

A. D.00-12-031 does not contain adequate findings of fact to support extension of the statutory deadline.  

USP&C asserts that D.00-12-031 violates Sections 1701.2(d) and 1705 because the Decision does not explain why the Commission did not meet the statutory deadline and why the POD was issued four months after the matter had been submitted.  (Application at p. 5.)  USP&C asserts that the Commission also violated Section 1705 because Finding of Fact 2 is an “ultimate” finding and fails to meet the requirements of Section 1705.  (Application at p. 5.)  

Section 1705 requires that each decision contain “separately stated findings of fact and conclusions of law by the commission on all issues material to the order or decision.”  In California Motor Transport Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n (1963) 59 Cal.2d 270, 274-275, the California Supreme Court noted that separately stated findings on material issues would provide a rational basis for judicial review, assist parties in preparing an application for rehearing and prevent arbitrary action by the Commission.  Under this standard, we are required to explain why the POD was issued after the 60 day statutory deadline and to include more than an ultimate finding in the Findings of Fact.  While we  generally are not required to explain why a POD is not issued within the 60 day time period specified in Section 1701.2(a), we find that we must do so in this instance, since it is material to why the 12-month deadline could not be met.  Therefore, we grant limited rehearing to add text and additional findings regarding the POD and our inability to meet the statutory deadline.

B. The Commission retained jurisdiction to issue D.00-12-031 and the POD even though the statutory deadlines had passed.  

USP&C asserts that the Commission exceeded its jurisdiction by issuing D.00-12-031 outside of the “prescribed time.”  (Application at p. 7.)  Additionally, it alleges that the Commission exceeded its jurisdiction by not issuing the POD within 60 days after the matter was submitted.  (Application at p. 6.)  USP&C contends that both deadlines were mandatory rather than directory,
 and bases its claims on Ursino v. Superior Court (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 611, 619, which states 

“[W]here a statute absolutely fixes the time within which an act is to be done it is peremptory and the act cannot be done at any other time unless during the existence of the prescribed time the time has been extended by an order made for that purpose under authority of law.

USP&C’s reliance is misplaced.  In Ursino, the California Court of Appeal found that a provision in the San Francisco City Charter was jurisdictional based on its mandatory language.  (Id.)  However, this holding was strongly questioned by the California Supreme Court, which noted that the Ursino court’s interpretation was contrary to prior cases, which explained that “seemingly mandatory language need not be construed as jurisdictional where to do so might well defeat the very purpose of the enactment or destroy the rights of innocent aggrieved parties.”  (Edwards v. Steele (1979) 25 Cal.3d 406, 412.)   Moreover, the Supreme Court stated that “the provision at issue [in Ursino] may be considered mandatory only  in the sense that the board ‘could be mandated to act if it took more time than the short period allotted’.”  (Id. [citations omitted].)  

The California Supreme Court has noted that unless there is a clear Legislative intent to the contrary, statutory time limits are considered to be “directory” rather than “mandatory and jurisdictional.”  (See, California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd. (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133, 1145; Edwards v. Steele, supra, 25 Cal.3d at p. 410.)  Courts have found clear legislative intent that a time limit is mandatory and jurisdictional when a statute includes a consequence or penalty for failing to meet the deadline.  (See, e.g., California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd., supra, 10 Cal.4th at p. 1145; Chrysler v. New Motor Vehicle Bd. (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 621, 629; Outdoor Resorts Etc. Owners’ Assn. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 696, 702.)  Cases have also looked at the consequences of holding a time limit to be mandatory and jurisdictional.  (Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 501, 509-510.)  While an agency may not ignore a directory time limit, the appropriate remedy when such a time limit is violated is to mandate that the agency act within a specified time frame, not to dismiss the proceeding before the agency.  (Edwards v. Steele, supra, 25 Cal.3d at p. 412; Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n, supra, 231 Cal.App.2d at p. 510.)

Section 1701.2(d) does not state any penalties for failing to act within the specified time period.  Additionally, the overall intent of SB 960, the statute enacting this section, was to resolve proceedings within a reasonable time, not an absolute time.  (See Senate Bill (SB) 960, 1996 Stats., Ch. 856, Sec. 1.)  Indeed, Section 1701.2(d) permits the Commission to extend the deadline upon proper findings.  Additionally, the consequences of holding the time limit to be mandatory would not only be contrary to the overall intent of SB 960, but could also result in harm to innocent third parties.
  Consequently, we conclude that Section 1701.2(d) is directory.  Similarly, we find that the time limit specified in Section 1701.2(a) is directory.  

Currently, the parties’ appeals are pending before the Commission.  We understand that the modified POD (“MOD POD”), which addresses these appeals, has been included on the Commission’s agenda for a March 2001 meeting, and is expected to be acted upon soon.  

C. USP&C’s Reply to the Response to the Application for Rehearing.

USP&C filed its Motion to File a Reply pursuant to Rules 48 and 87 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  (Motion, p. 1.)  Therefore, the filing was accepted by the Docket Office.  However, upon further review, we have declined to consider the Reply in acting on this Application for Rehearing.  The Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure do not provide for such replies, and it has long been our practice to reject replies.  USP&C has had an opportunity to make its substantive arguments, as provided under the Rules.  According to USP&C’s motion, USP&C wants its Reply considered because it has found another decision which it believes better supports its position, and because it desires to address certain assertions in CSD’s response.  If we were to consider replies, then other parties would want to file responses to those replies.  At some point, the responses must cease so that the Commission has sufficient time to act on the application for rehearing.  Additionally, the replies might be an attempt by the applicant to broaden the issues in the application for rehearing, contrary to Section 1732.  Accordingly, USP&C’s Motion to File a Reply is denied.

III. CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated herein, we grant limited rehearing of D.00-12-031 to modify the text of the order.  Rehearing of D.00-12-031, as modified, is denied. 

Therefore IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.      The first paragraph of D.00-12-031 is deleted and the following paragraphs are added:

“Pub. Util. Code § 1701.2(d) provides that adjudication cases shall be resolved within 12 months of initiation unless the Commission makes findings why that deadline cannot be met and issues an order extending that deadline.  The statutory deadline for this matter was October 21, 2000.

On October 20, 2000, the Presiding Officer’s Decision (“POD”) was issued.   Due to the need to deliberate on the numerous and novel issues presented in this case, including the need to determine the fine necessary to deter future statutory violations by this billing agent and others, the POD was not issued within the 60 day statutory deadline specified in Section 1701.2(a).  Had the POD been issued within the 60 day statutory time period, this matter was scheduled to be completed by October 21, 2000.  Under Section 1701.2(a), this decision shall become final within 30 days if no further action is taken.  Therefore, absent appeal, the earliest date that this proceeding could now be concluded was November 20, 2000.  This date was after the 12-month statutory deadline.

On November 20, 2000, USP&C, Pacific Bell, and the Consumer Services Division filed appeals of the POD.  Pursuant to Rule 8.2(f) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedures, parties have 15 days to file their response to the appeals.  Additional time is required to allow the ALJ to prepare and issue a modified POD and to permit the Commission to render its final decision.  Thus, the procedural schedule to conclude this proceeding requires that the deadline be extended.

2.
Finding of Fact 1 is deleted and replaced with the following:

“The 12-month statutory deadline for this proceeding was October 21, 2000.”

3.
Finding of Fact 2 is deleted and replaced with the following:

“The matter was submitted on June 14, 2000.  Due to the need to deliberate on the numerous and novel issues presented in this case, including the need to determine the fine necessary to deter future statutory violations by this billing agent and others, the POD was not issued until October 20, 2000, more than two months after the statutory deadline specified under Section 1701.2(a).  Absent appeals, the POD would have become the decision of the Commission on November 20, 2000.”

4.
The following Findings of Fact are added: 

“4.
USP&C, CSD and Pacific Bell filed appeals to the POD on November 20, 2000.  Additional time will be needed to permit the parties to file their responses to the appeals and to conclude this proceeding.  

3.
Had the POD been issued within the 60 day statutory deadline, this proceeding was scheduled to be completed by October 21, 2000.  However, due to the late issuance of the POD and the filing of appeals by the parties, the procedural schedule now exceeds the 12-month statutory deadline.

5.
In order to conclude this proceeding, the statutory deadline needs to be extended.” 

5.
The Conclusion of Law should be modified to read as follows:

“The 12-month statutory deadline imposed by Pub. Util. Code Section 1701.2(d) should be extended until June 14, 2001, to permit conclusion of this proceeding.”

6.
The 12-month statutory deadline in this proceeding is extended until June 14, 2001. 

7.
USP&C’s Motion to File a Reply to the Response of CSD to USP&C, Inc.’s Application for Rehearing is denied. 

8.
USP&C’s Application for Rehearing of D.00-12-031, as modified, is denied.

This order is effective today.  This order on rehearing is issued pursuant to Section 1736 and has the same force and effect as the original order extending the deadline in this proceeding.  Our decision today therefore relates back to December 7, 2000 and revises D.00-12-031 nunc pro tunc.

Dated March 15, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH
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RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN 








Commissioners

� Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references herein are to the Public Utilities Code.


� Cramming is the inclusion of unauthorized, misleading, or deceptive charges on a telephone subscriber’s bill.  Pursuant to Section 2889.9(d), Pacific Bell provides CSD with a monthly report of the number of cramming complaints it receives from its California subscribers for companies that bill for their services through Pacific Bell.


� Section 2889.9(g) states: “Persons or corporations originating charges for products or services, their billing agents, and telephone corporations billing for these products or services shall cooperate with the commission in the commission’s efforts to enforce the provisions of this article.”


� Pursuant to Section 1701.2(a), the POD was due 60 days after the matter had been submitted.  Since the matter had been submitted on June 14, 2000, the POD was due by August 14, 2000.


� Section 1701.2(d) states in relevant part:  “Adjudication cases shall be resolved within 12 months of initiation . . .”  As the OII had been issued on October 21, 1999, the 12-month statutory deadline would be October 21, 2000.


� The mandatory-directory designation refers to whether “the failure to comply with a particular procedural step will or will not have the effect of invalidating the governmental action to which the procedural requirement relates.”  (Morris v. County of Marin (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901, 908.)


� In this case, the ALJ had determined that over 33,000 customers were directly affected by USP&C’s actions and tens of millions of dollars were unlawfully billed and collected. 
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